DB PENSION PLAN MEDICAL BENEFIT PLAN  LIFE INSURANCE PLAN

LONGEVITY AT AGE 65 FOR
CURRENT MEMBERS AGED 45 2016 2015  2016 2015  2016 2015

Males   23.4 23.4 23.4 23.4 23.4 23.4

Females  25.6 25.5 25.6 25.5 25.6 25.5

Sensitivity Analysis: Post Retirement Benefits

The calculation of the various post-retirement benefit plan obligations is sensitive to the assumptions set out above.
The following tables show the impact on the various post-retirement benefit plans of changes to the assumptions while
holding other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may
be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the DB Pension Plan obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the
same method (present value of the DB Pension Plan obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the
end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the DB Pension Plan liability recognized within the
consolidated statement of financial position. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity
analysis did not change compared to previous periods.

DB PENSION PLAN (In $000’s)  2016  2015

Effect of 1% increase in discount rate $ (20,986)  -12.2% $ (21,662) -12.3%

Effect of 1% decrease in discount rate  26,192  15.3%  27,179  15.4%

Effect of 1% increase in salary scale  4,788  2.8%  4,910 2.8%

Effect of 1% decrease in salary scale  (4,262)  -2.5%  (4,362) -2.5%

Effect of 10% increase in mortality rates  (3,223)  -1.9%  (3,360) -1.9%

Effect of 10% decrease in mortality rates $ 3,541  2.1% $   3,709 2.1%

MEDICAL BENEFIT PLAN (In $000’s)   (RESTATED)

Effect of 1% decrease in discount rate $ 4,665  13.1% $  4,589 12.9%

Effect of 1% increase in discount rate $ (3,860)  -10.8% $ (3,806) -10.7%

LIFE INSURANCE PLAN (In $000’s)

Effect of 1% decrease in discount rate $ 860  18.6% $ 600 15.8%

Effect of 1% increase in discount rate $ (673)  -14.6% $ (485) -12.8%

The following table shows the projected post-retirement cash flows (expected benefit payments) for the years following
31 December 2016:
   LESS THAN BETWEEN  BETWEEN  BETWEEN
In $000’s A YEAR  1-2 YEARS 2-5 YEARS 6-10 YEARS  TOTAL

DB Pension Plan $ 7,425 $ 7,499 $ 23,597 $ 43,634 $ 82,155

Medical Benefit Plan   1,847  1,913  6,121  11,312  21,193

Life Insurance Plan  159  165  529  1,009  1,862

Total  $ 9,431 $ 9,577 $ 30,247 $ 55,955 $ 105,210

In accordance with the applicable pension legislation, the Group contributes funding which would target elimination of
the going concern pension plan deficit over a period of 15 years. However, the actual outcome of this objective will
be affected by investment returns and demographic experience. The weighted average duration of the defined benefit
obligation is 13.1 years.

63  2 0 1 6  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

16 Employment Benefit Expense

In $000’s   2016  2015

Short-term employee benefits

Wages and salaries  $ 39,200 $ 41,748

Bonuses and LTIP (Note 20)   4,752  1,975